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Introduction

This document presents data tables from two household surveys: one conducted at the
beginning of the study (‘baseline’' or Wave 1 survey) and one near its end (Wave 2
survey). Both surveys were conducted by the Belfast-based market research company,
Perceptive Insight.

e The Wave 1 (or 'baseline') survey. This was carried out in the case study areas
between December 2012 and March 2013. In all 939 interviews were conducted, with
interviews being broken down as follows: East Belfast: 253 (Short Strand: 129; Lower
Castlereagh: 124); Derry/Londonderry: 250 (Top-of-the Hill: 127; Irish Street: 123);
Sion Mills: 220; and Erinvale: 216.

e The Wave 2 survey. This took place between October 2014 and January 2015. In all
931 interviews were conducted. 511 of these interviews were undertaken with
respondents who were interviewed as part of the Wave 1 survey. Members of this
group comprise the longitudinal cohort. A further 420 interviews were conducted
with residents who had not previously been interviewed, with members of this group
forming the top-up sample. Results shown here are for the combined sample of 931
respondents.

The following tables present data for both Waves 1 and 2 of the survey, across six themes:
health, well-being, finances, neighbourhood, social capital and volunteering. Under each
heading the original question, as asked in the survey interviews, is included for reference.

Tables are disaggregated first by case study neighbourhood and then by four socio-
demographic variables: gender, age, socio-economic group and religion. Sub-group
sample sizes are shown for each table.

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 1



2. Health

Table 2.1: General health by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

How is your health in general? Would you say itis...

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand L-ower Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very good 36 28 35 37 57 53 42 44
Quite good 34 40 32 29 16 35 28 30
Fair 11 13 18 14 19 7 16 14
Quite poor 9 11 11 16 6 5 10 9
Very poor 9 7 6 4 2 1 5 4
Ulnistetignl g 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very good 25 22 31 31 48 43 34 36
Quite good 33 49 34 34 25 33 33 33
Fair 16 18 23 22 18 14 19 18
Quite poor 18 7 7 9 8 7 9 9
Very poor 8 5 5 4 2 3 4 4
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 2.2: General health by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

How is your health in general? Would you say itis...

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &iper
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

Catholic bectty
Very good 43 46 67 44 24 55 40 0 39 47 68 50 54 44
Quite good 29 30 27 28 34 27 30 61 35 26 14 20 24 30
Fair 14 14 4 13 23 11 15 28 14 13 11 24 16 14
Quite poor 10 8 2 9 15 5 10 0 9 9 5 6 3 9
Very poor 5 3 1 6 3 1 5 11 3 5 3 0 4 4
g;:’ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Hpres Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

Catholic P y
Very good 34 38 56 38 15 51 30 0 31 37 69 51 54 36
Quite good 33 34 35 33 33 33 33 0 38 31 12 32 25 33
Fair 18 18 6 16 32 11 20 0 19 18 14 18 10 18
Quite poor 9 8 1 9 15 2 11 0 8 10 5 0 9 9
Very poor 5 2 1 4 5 2 4 0 4 5 0 0 2 4
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 2.3: Long-standing iliness by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

likely to affect you over a period of time?

Do you have any long-standing illness, disability or infirmity? By longstanding | mean anything that has troubled you over a period of time or that is

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 26 26 35 39 31 15 31 27
No 74 74 65 61 69 85 69 73
Ulnisclignleg) 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 34 25 31 42 35 25 34 31
No 66 75 69 58 65 75 66 69
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 4



Table 2.4: Long-standing illness by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Do you have any long-standing illness, disability or infirmity? By longstanding | mean anything that has troubled you over a period of time or that is
likely to affect you over a period of time?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — qiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Yes 28 27 8 27 46 19 31 25 28 29 15 20 22 27
No 72 73 92 73 54 81 69 75 72 71 85 80 78 73
g;:’ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
Yes 34 28 7 32 52 19 36 0 31 34 19 24 25 31
No 66 72 93 68 48 81 64 0 69 66 81 76 75 69
E’gsﬁe'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 2.5: Long-term mental health problems by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or

anxiety/Depression/Mental lllness

infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? - Stress or

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 39 34 41 77 51 70 51 53
Yes 61 66 59 23 49 30 49 47
Ulnisclignleg) 36 40 47 47 65 32 235 267
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 56 46 83 65 80 84 69 72
Yes 44 54 17 35 20 16 31 28
LB’”""e'ghted 48 34 43 58 87 61 270 331
ase
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Table 2.6: Long-term mental health problems by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? - Stress or
anxiety/Depression/Mental lllness

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — qiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
No 52 55 36 42 68 65 50 45 48 62 0 67 45 53
Yes 48 45 64 58 32 35 50 55 52 38 100 33 55 47
g;:’ee'ghted 126 141 20 114 133 61 204 2 131 113 4 3 16 267
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 el Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
No 69 75 54 61 86 81 70 0 76 67 69 100 75 72
Yes 31 25 46 39 14 19 30 0 24 33 31 0 25 28
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 163 168 16 121 194 57 274 0 154 151 8 6 12 331
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Table 2.7: Long-term drug/ alcohol health problems by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Health problems due to
drug/alcohol use

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 91 100 96 95 100 100 97 97
Yes 9 0 4 5 0 0 3 3
Ulnisclignleg) 36 40 47 47 65 32 235 267
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 76 89 100 80 97 100 89 91
Yes 24 11 0 20 3 0 11 9
Ulnistetignl g 48 34 43 58 87 61 270 331
Base
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Table 2.8: Long-term drug/ alcohol health problems by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Health problems due to
drug/alcohol use

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — qiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
No 96 99 100 96 99 100 96 100 99 95 100 100 100 97
Yes 4 1 0 4 1 0 4 0 1 5 0 0 0 3
g;:’ee'ghted 126 141 20 114 133 61 204 2 131 113 4 3 16 267
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Hpres Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
No 86 98 86 85 99 97 90 0 98 85 100 100 81 91
Yes 14 2 14 15 1 3 10 0 2 15 0 0 19 9
gg"ee'ghted 163 168 16 121 194 57 274 0 154 151 8 6 12 331
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Table 2.9: Learning difficulties by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Learning difficulties

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand L Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale AllBeprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 100 95 98 95 98 100 97 98
Yes 0 5 2 5 2 0 3 2
g”we'ghted 36 40 47 47 65 32 235 267
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand LowEr Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 100 96 100 95 97 100 98 98
Yes 0 4 0 5 3 0 2 2
LB’”""e'ghted 48 34 43 58 87 61 270 331
ase
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Table 2.10: Learning difficulties by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Learning difficulties

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &iper
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic bectty
No 97 99 87 97 100 100 97 100 98 97 100 100 100 98
Yes 3 1 13 3 0 0 3 0 2 3 0 0 0 2
E’Q:’ee'ghwd 126 141 20 114 133 61 204 2 131 113 4 3 16 267
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed ey
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPeCYY
No 97 99 100 97 99 100 98 0 98 98 100 100 100 98
Yes 3 1 0 3 1 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 2
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 163 168 16 121 194 57 274 0 154 151 8 6 12 331
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Table 2.11: Other long-term health issues by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Other condition

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand L Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale AllBeprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 34 32 38 15 22 19 27 26
Yes 66 68 62 85 78 81 73 74
S AE) 36 40 47 47 65 32 235 267
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand LD Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
No 33 46 13 39 19 6 28 24
Yes 67 54 87 61 81 94 72 76
LB’”""e'ghted 48 34 43 58 87 61 270 331
ase

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 12



Table 2.12: Other long-term health issues by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about this illness, disability or infirmity, can you tell me which, if any, of the following things apply to you? Other condition

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &iper
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic bectty
No 27 24 37 34 14 12 29 55 29 24 0 0 26 26
Yes 73 76 63 66 86 88 71 45 71 76 100 100 74 74
E’Q:’ee'ghwd 126 141 20 114 133 61 204 2 131 113 4 3 16 267
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed ey
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPeCYY
No 29 18 42 34 9 16 25 0 18 30 20 0 33 24
Yes 71 82 58 66 91 84 75 0 82 70 80 100 67 76
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 163 168 16 121 194 57 274 0 154 151 8 6 12 331
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Table 2.13: Limiting illness by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Does the illness or disability limit your activities in any way?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand L Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale AllBeprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 83 94 89 91 81 68 87 84
No 17 6 11 9 19 32 13 16
g”we'ghted 36 40 47 47 65 32 235 267
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand LD Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 97 65 92 94 78 79 85 84
No 3 35 8 6 22 21 15 16
LB’”""e'ghted 48 34 43 58 87 61 270 331
ase
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Table 2.14: Limiting illness by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Does the illness or disability limit your activities in any way?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &iper
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Yes 83 85 73 85 85 75 86 100 87 83 69 67 74 84
No 17 15 27 15 15 25 14 0 13 17 31 33 26 16
E’Q:’ee'ghwd 126 141 20 114 133 61 204 2 131 113 4 3 16 267
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPeCYY
Yes 80 88 76 84 85 69 87 0 84 86 57 37 92 84
No 20 12 24 16 15 31 13 0 16 14 43 63 8 16
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 163 168 16 121 194 57 274 0 154 151 8 6 12 331
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Table 2.15: Care responsibilities by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

And do you have any caring responsibilities for a member of your immediate family or a close relative outside of your household (who has long-

standing iliness, disability or infirmity)

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 20 10 14 8 7 12 11 11
No 80 90 86 92 93 88 89 89
Ulnisclignleg) 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 8 10 9 8 10 11 9 10
No 92 89 91 92 90 89 91 90
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 2.16: Care responsibilities by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

And do you have any caring responsibilities for a member of your immediate family or a close relative outside of your household (who has long-
standing iliness, disability or infirmity)

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — qiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Yes 9 13 7 15 9 11 11 0 12 11 4 0 12 11
No 91 86 93 85 91 89 89 100 88 89 96 100 88 89
g;:’ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
Yes 8 11 4 14 7 13 8 0 11 7 15 10 11 10
No 91 89 96 86 93 87 91 0 89 93 85 90 89 90
E’gsﬁe'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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3. Well-being

Table 3.1: Proportion of respondents who are satisfied with their lives by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays, where nought is 'not at all satisfied' and 10 is '‘completely satisfied'?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand O Irish Street U O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 12 11 6 13 8 4 10 8
Low (5-6) 22 16 11 22 23 18 20 19
Medium (7-8) 34 49 60 36 39 37 43 41
High (9-10) 32 24 23 29 30 41 28 31
Ulnistetignl g 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street op qf the Sion Mills Erinvale AL Dl Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 17 10 3 9 4 4 8 7
Low (5-6) 27 28 15 16 21 18 21 20
Medium (7-8) 36 44 37 59 52 42 47 46
High (9-10) 20 18 44 15 23 36 24 27
gg:’ee'ghted 127 125 123 125 214 215 714 929
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Table 3.2: Proportion of respondents who are satisfied with their lives by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays, where nought is 'not at all satisfied' and 10 is ‘completely satisfied'?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : Mixed — &per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Very Low (0-4) 9 7 4 11 7 3 11 14 6 11 0 0 10 8
Low (5-6) 22 17 18 20 18 13 22 0 16 22 21 20 23 19
Medium (7-8) 44 39 40 45 37 44 40 71 43 39 41 43 45 41
High (9-10) 25 37 38 24 38 40 27 16 34 29 38 37 23 31
LS 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 __ Mixed - oper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic P!y
Very Low (0-4) 8 6 7 8 4 4 8 0 4 10 2 11 13 7
Low (5-6) 22 19 15 24 20 12 24 0 21 21 16 9 22 20
Medium (7-8) 47 44 46 46 44 52 43 0 42 47 72 53 55 46
High (9-10) 24 30 32 22 32 32 25 0 34 22 10 27 10 27
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 507 188 378 363 246 683 0 459 384 29 18 39 929
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Table 3.3: Proportion of respondents who feel the things they do in their life are worthwhile by case study neighbourhood (percentage of
respondents)

Overall, to what extent do you feel the things you do in your life are worthwhile where nought is 'not at all worthwhile' and 10 is ‘complete worthwhile'?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street v O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 14 12 6 11 6 4 9 8
Low (5-6) 15 8 17 23 18 21 16 17
Medium (7-8) 34 47 47 34 49 35 43 41
High (9-10) 38 34 30 33 27 40 32 34
Ulnisclignleg) 129 124 123 127 219 216 722 938
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street op qf the Sion Mills Erinvale AL Dl Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 14 8 3 10 2 3 6 6
Low (5-6) 28 29 12 15 22 15 22 20
Medium (7-8) 32 41 32 59 44 41 42 41
High (9-10) 26 22 53 16 32 41 30 33
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 127 125 123 125 214 215 714 929
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Table 3.4: Proportion of respondents who feel the things they do in their life are worthwhile by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage

of respondents)

Overall, to what extent do you feel the things you do in your life are worthwhile where nought is 'not at all worthwhile' and 10 is ‘complete worthwhile'?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — oiper
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pectty
Very Low (0-4) 10 5 3 10 7 3 10 11 6 11 0 0 7 7
Low (5-6) 19 16 15 17 20 13 20 14 17 18 13 26 17 17
Medium (7-8) 44 39 35 44 42 41 41 60 42 38 60 38 45 41
High (9-10) 27 40 46 29 31 44 29 16 35 34 28 36 31 34
g;:’ee'ghted 347 501 236 428 274 296 635 7 431 391 27 16 73 938
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pectty
Very Low (0-4) 7 5 4 7 5 3 7 0 4 8 2 2 8 6
Low (5-6) 22 18 20 22 16 12 23 0 18 23 13 19 24 20
Medium (7-8) 43 40 40 41 44 45 40 0 38 43 55 44 55 41
High (9-10) 29 37 36 30 35 41 30 0 40 26 30 35 13 33
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 507 188 378 363 246 683 0 459 384 29 18 39 929
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Table 3.5: Proportion of respondents who are ‘happy' by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday, where nought is 'not at all happy' and 10 is ‘completely happy'?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand L Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale AllBeprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 19 23 7 17 10 5 14 12
Low (5-6) 11 8 17 22 17 20 15 16
Medium (7-8) 32 40 47 33 41 35 39 38
High (9-10) 38 29 29 28 33 41 32 34
S AE) 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 _of-the- i
Short Strand LD Irish Street e O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 22 11 9 11 6 7 11 10
Low (5-6) 23 28 14 11 23 16 20 19
Medium (7-8) 36 39 28 58 45 40 42 41
High (9-10) 20 22 49 20 26 36 27 30
st ) 127 125 123 125 214 215 714 929
Base
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Table 3.6: Proportion of respondents who are ‘happy' by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday, where nought is 'not at all happy' and 10 is ‘completely happy'?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Very Low (0-4) 13 11 8 15 10 6 14 11 10 14 8 6 15 12
Low (5-6) 17 15 13 17 18 12 18 14 17 16 15 27 16 16
Medium (7-8) 41 35 31 41 39 37 38 41 39 36 46 36 39 38
High (9-10) 29 39 49 28 33 44 29 34 35 35 30 32 31 34
LS 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 392 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic P!y
Very Low (0-4) 10 10 10 12 6 7 11 0 8 12 4 8 18 10
Low (5-6) 21 17 21 18 19 17 20 0 18 20 22 21 23 19
Medium (7-8) 42 41 39 43 41 41 42 0 38 45 56 25 44 41
High (9-10) 27 32 30 27 34 35 27 0 37 23 18 45 15 30
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 507 188 378 363 246 683 0 459 384 29 18 39 929
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Table 3.7: Levels of anxiety by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

On a scale where nought is 'not at all anxious' and 10 is 'completely anxious', overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand L Irish Street Top O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale AllBeprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 60 72 58 64 72 81 66 70
Low (5-6) 16 4 21 12 12 11 13 12
Medium (7-8) 15 13 18 12 9 5 13 11
High (9-10) 9 11 4 12 7 3 8 7
S AE) 129 124 123 127 220 215 723 938
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 _of-the- i
Short Strand LD Irish Street e O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very Low (0-4) 61 59 70 68 68 76 66 68
Low (5-6) 18 18 11 15 17 10 16 14
Medium (7-8) 16 20 14 13 13 13 14 14
High (9-10) 6 4 5 4 2 1 4 3
st ) 127 125 123 125 214 215 714 929
Base
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Table 3.8: Levels of anxiety by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

On a scale where nought is 'not at all anxious' and 10 is 'completely anxious', overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : Mixed — &per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Very Low (0-4) 70 70 75 67 71 75 68 61 73 67 62 67 72 70
Low (5-6) 12 12 10 13 13 11 13 11 12 13 15 20 8 12
Medium (7-8) 9 12 8 12 12 11 11 14 9 12 18 7 13 11
High (9-10) 8 6 7 9 4 3 9 14 5 9 6 6 7 7
LS 436 502 236 429 273 297 634 7 431 301 27 16 73 938
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed = per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic P!y
Very Low (0-4) 70 67 70 66 72 74 66 0 72 66 61 53 68 68
Low (5-6) 14 14 11 16 15 12 15 0 13 16 10 18 16 14
Medium (7-8) 14 14 16 16 10 12 15 0 12 14 29 26 16 14
High (9-10) 2 4 3 3 3 2 4 0 3 4 0 4 0 3
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 507 188 378 363 246 683 0 459 384 29 18 39 929
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4. Finances

Table 4.1: Proportion of respondents who have 'run out of money before the end of the week or month' in the last year by case study
neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

How often, it at all, in the last 12 months, did you (and your partner) run out of money before the end of the week or month? Please include times
when you have run out of money and had to use your credit card, an overdraft or borrow to get-by.

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lol Irish Street U O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very often 7 22 12 37 10 3 16 13
Fairly often 27 29 21 15 12 11 19 17
Hardly ever 24 25 21 25 12 22 20 20
Never 39 20 44 23 59 62 41 46
Don't know 3 4 2 1 7 2 4 3
Ulnistetignl g 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Lower , Top-of-the- , : : All Deprived
Short Strand Castlereagh Irish Street Hill Sion Mills Erinvale Areas Total

Very often 34 17 5 19 6 3 14 12
Fairly often 22 24 6 52 17 10 23 20
Hardly ever 16 37 8 28 33 12 26 22
Never 24 22 81 0 39 72 34 44
Don't know 4 0 1 2 5 3 3 3
g;;‘f'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 26



Table 4.2: Proportion of respondents who have 'run out of money before the end of the week or month' in the last year by gender, age, SEG
and religion (percentage of respondents)

How often, it at all, in the last 12 months, did you (and your partner) run out of money before the end of the week or month? Please include times
when you have run out of money and had to use your credit card, an overdraft or borrow to get-by.

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 _ Mixed  oiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

catholic  SPeC!YY
Very often 13 13 23 15 0 5 17 16 10 17 11 6 11 13
Fairly often 17 17 24 21 5 16 18 39 14 20 11 9 26 17
Hardly ever 20 21 20 23 17 20 21 16 21 20 19 39 18 20
Never 46 46 23 41 77 57 41 30 52 40 49 46 39 46
Don't know 4 2 10 1 1 1 4 0 2 3 10 0 6 3
S 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed — per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

catholic  SPeCYY
Very often 12 11 24 11 1 6 14 0 6 18 18 4 8 12
Fairly often 18 21 23 25 7 7 24 0 13 30 7 7 12 20
Hardly ever 24 21 26 23 19 19 24 0 20 25 24 4 29 22
Never 43 44 21 40 71 66 35 0 60 22 47 85 51 44
Don't know 3 3 6 2 2 2 3 0 1 5 4 0 0 3
ggg"ee'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 4.3: How poorly or well respondents are managing financially by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Taking everything into account, how well or poorly are you (and your partner) managing financially these days?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 A ftha. All
Short Strand Lo Irish Street VefEetiue Sion Mills Erinvale Deprived Total
Castlereagh
Areas

Very well 19 17 24 17 51 32 30 30
Fairly well 44 23 50 41 19 49 33 37
Neither well or poorly 21 23 15 18 18 10 19 17
Fairly poorly 11 18 6 14 5 5 10 8
Very poorly 2 17 6 11 1 3 6 5
SPQNTANEOUS ONLY: 1 1 0 0 7 1 3 2
Don't know

Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Aftha. All
Short Strand Lower Irish Street Tierp-BiHEne Sion Mills Erinvale Deprived Total
Castlereagh
Areas

Very well 13 28 61 1 39 34 30 31
Fairly well 24 48 27 68 41 49 42 43
Neither well or poorly 26 8 5 9 11 7 12 11
Fairly poorly 21 12 7 15 4 8 10 10
Very poorly 14 3 0 5 0 1 4 3
SPQNTANEOUS ONLY: 5 1 0 5 5 0 5 5
Don't know

Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 4.4: How poorly or well respondents are managing financially by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Taking everything into account, how well or poorly are you (and your partner) managing financially these days?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 __ Mixed o
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 60 plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None  Total
Catholic  SP€C'Y
Very well 29 31 18 25 50 38 27 19 31 29 40 50 26 30
Fairly well 39 35 32 37 40 43 34 41 41 35 14 27 33 37
Neither well or poorly 14 19 23 19 6 13 18 14 15 19 25 18 16 17
Fairly poorly 8 9 10 11 2 4 11 11 7 10 10 6 8 8
Very poorly 7 4 9 6 1 1 7 16 5 5 0 0 13 5
SPONTANEOUS ONLY: 2 2 7 1 0 1 3 0 1 3 10 0 5 2
Don't know
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed e
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 60 plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None  Total
catholic 5P
Very well 33 30 23 28 45 47 25 0 42 18 37 36 32 31
Fairly well 40 47 37 46 45 41 44 0 43 44 47 33 43 43
Neither well or poorly 10 11 10 13 7 5 13 0 7 15 5 4 12 11
Fairly poorly 11 8 19 9 4 12 0 5 14 11 26 4 10
Very poorly 3 3 5 3 1 1 4 0 1 5 0 0 6 3
SPO.NTANEOUS S 2 2 7 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 0 0 3 2
Don't know
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 4.5: Changes in household income over the last year by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Has the total income of your household from all sources after tax and national insurance gone down unexpectedly at any point within the past 12
months?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al DErpiives Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 23 24 25 24 14 18 21 20
No 77 76 75 76 86 82 79 80
Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand el Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale ANEEINEE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Yes 28 39 8 25 15 22 22 22
No 72 61 92 75 85 78 78 78
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 4.6: Changes in household income over the last year by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Has the total income of your household from all sources after tax and national insurance gone down unexpectedly at any point within the past 12

months?
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : ilbeedl Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic SPeCYY
Yes 20 20 28 22 9 20 20 19 34 19 29 20
No 80 80 72 78 91 80 80 81 66 81 71 80
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 e Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecily
Yes 23 21 27 26 10 14 25 23 26 26 21 22
No 77 79 73 74 90 86 75 77 74 74 79 78
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 4.7: Proportion of respondents with savings by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about all your saving accounts, assets and investments, what would you say is the current amount or value held by you (and your partner or

spouse)?
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Nil/no savings 55 57 55 81 67 17 64 53
Less than £3,000 31 37 39 16 19 24 26 26
£3,000 or more 14 7 6 3 14 58 10 21
g”""e'ghted 119 97 86 112 169 152 583 735
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand LD Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Nil/no savings 79 56 40 57 54 26 57 51
Less than £3,000 16 41 44 43 28 32 33 33
£3,000 or more 5 3 16 0 17 42 10 16
st ) 117 116 103 107 193 135 636 771
Base
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Table 4.8: Proportion of respondents with savings by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about all your saving accounts, assets and investments, what would you say is the current amount or value held by you (and your partner or
spouse)?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : ilbeedl Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pectty
Nil/no savings 55 52 72 55 29 32 62 100 40 66 58 34 52 53
Less than £3,000 24 27 23 27 27 29 25 0 30 23 24 39 20 26
£3,000 or more 21 21 6 18 44 39 13 0 30 10 18 27 28 21
Unweighted Base 343 392 203 350 182 224 505 6 317 339 24 8 47 735
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed e
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  >Pe¢Y
Nil/no savings 48 55 62 56 30 31 58 0 39 65 53 36 52 51
Less than £3,000 34 32 33 29 40 33 33 0 36 29 22 48 39 33
£3,000 or more 19 13 6 15 30 37 9 0 25 6 24 15 9 16
Unweighted Base 351 420 174 321 276 182 589 0 366 336 25 11 33 771
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Table 4.9: Proportion of respondents who are behind with household bills by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

May | ask which, if any, of the following household bills you are currently behind with?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand el Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale Al DS Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Behind on at
least one 24 29 12 24 11 6 19 16
household bill
Not behind on
any household 76 71 88 76 89 94 81 84
bills
Ulsiiglnier 125 117 120 127 218 214 707 921
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Behind on at
least one 28 29 13 9 9 6 16 14
household bill
Not behind on
any household 72 71 87 91 91 94 84 86
bills
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 126 124 123 120 212 214 705 919
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Table 4.10: Proportion of respondents who are behind with household bills by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

May | ask which, if any, of the following household bills you are currently behind with?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 o Mixed .
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Behind on at
least one 16 15 30 15 3 8 18 75 11 18 31 11 21 16
household bill
Not behind on
any household 84 85 70 85 97 92 82 25 89 82 69 89 79 84
bills
gg"ee'ghted 426 495 232 419 270 294 620 7 423 388 27 15 68 921
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 b Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic  SPE¢!YY

Behind on at
least one 14 13 24 14 4 6 17 0 11 16 18 13 15 14
household bill
Not behind on
any household 86 87 76 86 96 94 83 0 89 84 82 87 85 86
bills
S 414 505 186 372 361 244 675 0 458 378 29 18 36 919
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Table 4.11: Proportion of respondents who are behind with ‘other’ bills and payments by case study neighbourhood (percentage of

respondents)

And which, if any, of the other things (below/on this card) are you currently behind with?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Behind on at
least one other 23 26 4 12 8 7 14 12
type of payment
Not behind on
any other types 77 74 96 88 92 93 86 88
of payment
Ulnistelignleg) 126 117 120 127 217 215 707 922
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Behind on at
least one other 30 44 12 18 3 4 19 15
type of payment
Not behind on
any other types 70 56 88 82 97 96 81 85
of payment
ggg"ee'ghted 126 124 123 119 213 214 705 919
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Table 4.12: Proportion of respondents who are behind with 'other' bills and payments by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of
respondents)

And which, if any, of the other things (below/on this card) are you currently behind with?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 o Mixed 0
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant specif None Total
/ Catholic 5Py
Behind on at
least one other 12 12 24 11 3 8 14 34 9 14 18 0 18 12
type of payment
Not behind on
any other types 88 88 76 89 97 92 86 66 91 86 82 100 82 88
of payment
gg;"ee'ghted 426 496 232 420 270 293 622 7 424 389 27 14 68 922
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Mixed 5.
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant . None Total
. specify
/ Catholic
Behind on at
least one other 16 14 26 14 6 7 18 0 14 16 23 3 12 15
type of payment
Not behind on
any other types 84 86 74 86 94 93 82 0 86 84 77 97 88 85
of payment
ggg"ee'ghted 414 505 186 372 361 245 674 0 458 378 29 18 36 919
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Table 4.13: Proportion of respondents who are behind with any bills or payments by case study neighbourhood (percentage of

respondents)

May | ask which, if any, of the following household bills you are currently behind with? And which, if any, of the other things (below/on this card) are
you currently behind with? [combined]

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand L-ower Irish Street U o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Behind on at
least one type of 35 35 13 27 13 11 23 20
bill
Not behind on 65 65 87 73 87 89 77 80
any bills
g”""e'ghted 124 116 120 127 217 214 704 918
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Behind on at
least one type of 42 60 18 22 10 9 27 22
bill
Not behind on 58 40 82 78 90 91 73 78
any bills
ggg"ee'ghted 126 123 123 118 212 214 702 916
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Table 4.14: Proportion of respondents who are behind with any bills or payments by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of

respondents)

May | ask which, if any, of the following household bills you are currently behind with? And which, if any, of the other things (below/on this card) are
you currently behind with? [combined]

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant . None Total
.~ specify
/ Catholic
Behind on at
least one type of 20 19 37 19 13 22 34 11 25 20
bill
Not behind on 80 81 63 81 87 78 66 89 75 80
any bills
Unweighted Base 424 494 231 418 293 618 27 14 68 918
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed - oiper.
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ . None Total
. specify
Catholic
Behind on at
least one type of 23 21 36 23 10 27 26 16 23 22
bill
Not behind on 7779 64 77 90 73 74 84 77 78
any bills
Unweighted Base 411 505 186 370 244 672 29 18 35 916
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Table 4.15: Household income by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

And what is the total income of your household from all sectors before tax and national insurance contributions per week?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Less than £200 45 29 43 56 38 23 41 36
£200-£299 32 27 28 25 18 18 24 22
£300-£399 7 14 10 11 15 10 12 12
£400-£499 8 13 7 1 7 10 7 8
£500 or more 8 19 11 7 21 39 15 21
Ulnisclignleg) 72 64 91 59 157 136 443 579
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Less than £200 57 37 30 72 35 14 43 37
£200-£299 21 22 27 19 20 16 22 20
£300-£399 13 25 15 9 16 21 16 17
£400-£499 4 9 11 0 12 13 8 9
£500 or more 5 8 17 0 17 36 11 17
g”""e'ghted 87 111 97 90 175 137 560 697
ase
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Table 4.16: Household income by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

And what is the total income of your household from all sectors before tax and national insurance contributions per week?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . MPRES Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestqnt/ specify None Total

Catholic
Less than £200 34 39 41 33 41 21 45 67 31 47 14 24 30 36
£200-£299 19 26 24 19 28 14 27 33 24 24 14 19 8 22
£300-£399 11 12 8 13 13 15 10 0 13 9 10 21 15 12
£400-£499 10 7 11 8 7 9 8 0 10 5 12 0 18 8
£500 or more 26 17 17 27 12 42 10 0 23 15 49 35 29 21
Unweighted Base 261 318 99 301 179 200 374 5 283 232 16 9 39 579

Gender Age SEG Religion

Wave 2 _ Mixed e
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Proteste}nt/ specify None Total

Catholic
Less than £200 33 40 39 32 43 10 46 0 27 51 10 29 37 37
£200-£299 19 22 20 18 24 15 22 0 21 20 26 19 9 20
£300-£399 20 14 14 18 18 15 18 0 22 13 9 22 14 17
£400-£499 9 9 8 10 9 17 6 0 10 7 22 0 20 9
£500 or more 19 15 18 21 7 43 7 0 20 9 34 29 20 17
Unweighted Base 306 391 122 300 275 171 526 0 351 289 23 10 24 697
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Table 4.17: Anticipated changes in financial position over the next year by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about you/your partner's future income and financial position, over the next year do you think it will...

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Short Strand Ca;_tcl):;g;gh Irish Street Top;_|oi1;|-the- Sion Mills Erinvale Al Rreg)a”sved Total

Improve a lot 4 10 3 0 5 6 4 5
Improve a little 11 26 17 4 15 17 15 15
Stay the same 55 54 71 69 69 66 64 65
Get a little worse 19 4 3 10 4 5 8 7
Get a lot worse 7 5 4 6 1 3 4 4
SPONTANEOUS

ONLY: Don't know 4 1 2 11 7 2 5 4
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 4.18: Anticipated changes in financial position over the next year by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Thinking about you/your partner's future income and financial position, over the next year do you think it will...

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : HpEe Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Improve a lot 5 5 11 4 0 10 3 0 5 3 16 19 5 5
Improve a little 16 14 26 16 4 17 15 0 19 12 12 18 15 15
Stay the same 62 68 45 63 86 65 65 0 67 65 59 46 59 65
Get a little worse 6 7 7 8 5 5 8 0 4 9 5 17 8 7
Get a lot worse 5 2 6 3 2 2 4 0 3 4 8 0 3 4
SPONTANEOUS 5 4 6 5 3 1 6 0 2 7 0 0 10 4
ONLY: Don't know
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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5. Neighbourhood

Table 5.1: Length of residence by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Roughly how many years have you lived in this neighbourhood?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street e O.f iz Sion Mills Erinvale Al DepihEd Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Less than a year 2 8 2 3 7 3 5 4
1 year or more but 3 14 12 4 6 7 " 7
less than 3 years
3 years or more but
less than 5 years 4 14 5 4 4 6 6 6
& YRS @F e U 11 9 11 7 13 11 11 11
less than 10 years
10 years or more but 25 25 20 21 23 17 23 22
less than 20 years
20 years or more 55 31 51 61 48 55 49 50
Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street Uery O.f iz Sion Mills Erinvale A BT Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Less than a year 0 16 8 6 3 2 6 5
1 year or more but 3 4 9 8 4 7 6 6
less than 3 years
3 years or more but 5 12 8 6 5 6 4 7
less than 5 years
© YIEETRS Eff TS (21 8 17 9 16 12 15 12 13
less than 10 years
LD EEE o NI AL 16 17 16 19 31 18 22 21
less than 20 years
20 years or more 68 35 51 46 44 52 48 49
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 5.2: Length of residence by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Roughly how many years have you lived in this neighbourhood?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : Pt Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to59 60plus ABCl C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Less than a year 5 4 11 3 0 3 5 16 3 5 11 0 7 4
BT CI7 eI [ 7 7 12 7 3 10 6 0 6 7 3 25 12 7
less than 3 years
S YEETS OF O (91 7 5 11 7 0 6 6 0 6 5 0 19 12 6
less than 5 years
5 years or more but 9 1 10 14 3 13 9 14 9 12 15 7 12 11
less than 10 years
10 years or more but 21 22 31 23 9 21 22 19 20 21 33 20 28 22
less than 20 years
20 years or more 51 50 25 45 84 48 52 52 55 51 39 29 30 50
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : b Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

Less than a year 6 3 12 4 0 1 6 0 6 4 3 0 2 5
L YT I eIt oI 6 6 9 6 2 6 6 0 5 6 2 11 20 6
less than 3 years
& VEETS 07 (IS Lo 7 6 11 7 2 5 7 0 6 6 11 6 18 7
less than 5 years
SVEELS @I MUl o1 11 14 13 17 5 16 12 0 10 13 20 35 21 13
less than 10 years
10 years or more but 23 19 33 21 10 25 19 0 18 23 16 30 24 21
less than 20 years
20 years or more 47 51 22 45 81 46 50 55 48 47 18 16 49
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 5.3: Neighbourhood satisfaction by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this neighbourhood as a place to live?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street v O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al e ved Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very satisfied 38 25 42 22 76 33 46 43
Fairly satisfied 47 32 51 54 18 38 37 37
Neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied 9 23 6 12 3 19 9 12
Fairly dissatisfied 5 15 1 7 1 10 5 6
Very dissatisfied 2 4 1 5 0 0 2 2
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't know 0 2 0 0 2 0 1 1
Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand O Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale Al iy Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Very satisfied 43 21 76 16 67 60 48 51
Fairly satisfied 34 41 17 78 26 32 37 36
Nelth_er satls_fled 17 8 4 3 4 6 7 6
nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied 4 23 3 0 2 1 5 4
Very dissatisfied 3 4 1 3 1 0 2 1
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't know 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 5.4: Neighbourhood satisfaction by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this neighbourhood as a place to live?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : e Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None  Total
Catholic bectty
Very satisfied 42 44 33 43 52 42 44 40 41 46 57 51 34 43
Fairly satisfied 41 33 44 36 33 37 37 44 40 37 32 32 25 37
Neither satisfied
P ) 11 12 14 12 9 13 11 0 13 8 7 12 21 12
Fairly dissatisfied 5 8 6 7 4 7 6 16 6 6 4 0 12 6
Very dissatisfied 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 6 5 2
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't kKnow 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 1
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . b Other-
Male Female 16t029 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None  Total
catholic ~ >Pe¢Y

Very satisfied 50 53 40 49 66 59 48 0 58 42 73 69 33 51
Fairly satisfied 37 35 40 39 26 29 38 0 27 46 21 31 47 36
AEEr SR 7 6 12 5 4 5 7 0 5 8 0 0 17 6
nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied 4 5 7 4 3 6 4 0 7 2 5 0 3 4
Very dissatisfied 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 1
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't Know 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 5.5: Proportion of respondents who reported that their area had got better or worse over the last two years by case study
neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

On the whole, do you think that over the past two years this neighbourhood has got better or worse to live in or would you say things haven't changed

much?
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand el Irish Street ey O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale AN EEETEE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
The neighbourhood 29 8 12 o8 11 18 16 17
has got better
[ el 29 28 8 25 22 22 22 22
as got worse
e glnlsteLl Teie 42 48 75 46 61 58 56 56
has stayed the same
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Have lived 0 15 5 1 6 > 6 5
here less than 2
years
Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand IS Irish Street e o_f e Sion Mills Erinvale Al DEETRGE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Vi me oot 18 12 20 17 14 13 16 15
has got better
Vi meliloaiont) 33 35 20 7 15 11 21 18
has got worse
gl T 47 43 52 65 68 70 57 61
has stayed the same
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Have lived > 10 8 11 4 6 6 6
here less than 2
years
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 5.6: Proportion of respondents who reported that their area had got better or worse over the last two years by gender, age, SEG and
religion (percentage of respondents)

On the whole, do you think that over the past two years this neighbourhood has got better or worse to live in or would you say things haven't changed

much?
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : el Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPe¢'Y
The neighbourhood ;g 15 19 18 13 15 18 25 13 22 15 17 14 17
has got better
2 MEgEeUineot] - Ry 24 16 24 25 19 24 0 21 22 38 6 24 22
has got worse
The neighbourhood g 56 56 54 61 62 53 75 61 51 42 77 54 56
has stayed the same
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Have lived 5 5 9 5 0 3 5 0 4 5 4 0 8 5
here less than 2
years
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : el Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pectty

The neighbourhood 5 15 17 16 12 15 15 0 14 17 20 17 12 15
has got better
The neighbourhood 18 18 16 19 18 15 19 0 20 17 16 0 12 18
has got worse
108 e AeelnEse 61 60 54 60 67 67 58 0 60 60 62 75 70 61
has stayed the same
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Have lived 7 6 12 5 3 3 7 0 6 6 2 8 6 6
here less than 2
years
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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6. Social capital

Table 6.1: Neighbourhood attachment by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

How strongly do you feel you belong in this neighbourhood?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street e qf iz Sion Mills Erinvale Alll Deprives Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very strongly 51 27 44 50 66 33 51 46
Fairly strongly 33 37 41 34 19 37 31 32
Not very strongly 9 23 9 12 9 21 12 14
Not at all strongly 2 11 4 4 9 5 6
(Don't know) 1 1 0 1 0 2 1
St 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand IS Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale Al DEETRGE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Very strongly 65 24 62 27 66 54 52 52
Fairly strongly 27 46 25 57 23 33 34 33
Not very strongly 6 18 6 12 10 10 10 10
Not at all strongly 2 10 4 3 1 3 4 4
(Don't know) 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0
i i 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
Base
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Table 6.2: Neighbourhood attachment by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

How strongly do you feel you belong in this neighbourhood?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 o Mixed oy
Male  Female 30to 59 ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic bectty
Very strongly 46 46 43 42 49 65 24 35 46
Fairly strongly 31 34 33 34 31 30 39 23 32
Not very strongly 15 14 14 15 14 0 19 23 14
Not at all strongly 7 5 8 8 6 4 12 18 6
(Don't know) 1 1 1 2 1 0 6 0 1
Unweighted 437 502 429 297 635 27 16 73 939
Base
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 ~ Mixed 5o
Male  Female 30to 59 ABC1 C2DE Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Very strongly 48 56 49 56 51 0 56 47 21 52
Fairly strongly 38 29 37 29 35 0 38 29 52 33
Not very strongly 10 11 11 11 10 0 3 24 20 10
Not at all strongly 3 4 4 4 3 0 2 0 6 4
(Don't know) 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 509 379 246 685 0 29 18 39 931
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Table 6.3: Proportion of respondents who reported that '‘people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve the neighbourhood' by

case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve the neighbourhood?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street e o_f iz Sion Mills Erinvale Al DErpiives Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Definitely agree 45 19 22 20 41 17 31 28
Tend to agree 42 34 47 44 40 46 41 42
Tend to disagree 9 23 13 15 11 28 14 17
Definitely
disagree 1 4 6 12 1 7 4 5
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Nothing 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
needs improving
g”we'ghted 125 104 107 118 204 211 658 869
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand el Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale ANEEINEE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Definitely agree 36 18 45 18 45 31 34 34
Tend to agree 44 37 35 61 40 42 43 43
Tend to disagree 7 30 11 16 11 15 14 14
Definitely 2 14 4 1 2 5 4 4
disagree
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Nothing 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
needs improving
gg;‘f'ghted 115 124 120 121 210 199 690 889
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Table 6.4: Proportion of respondents who reported that 'people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve the neighbourhood' by

gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood pull together to improve the neighbourhood?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 _ Mixed ooy
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Definitely agree 26 29 23 30 27 26 28 27 23 34 40 13 23 28
Tend to agree 46 39 41 41 46 42 43 44 45 40 43 50 36 42
Tend to disagree 16 19 16 16 19 18 16 19 20 15 14 12 17 17
Definitely
disagree 5 5 8 4 4 5 5 0 4 4 0 12 11 5
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Nothing 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
needs improving
ggs‘f‘f'ghted 407 462 210 397 262 272 591 6 400 365 26 14 64 869
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 _ Mixed 5. o).
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

Definitely agree 32 35 22 34 44 35 33 0 35 32 41 39 19 34
Tend to agree 43 43 43 44 39 45 42 0 39 47 34 45 45 43
Tend to disagree 15 14 19 15 10 13 15 0 17 11 19 8 20 14
Definitely 4 4 4 5 3 3 5 0 6 3 4 0 0 4
disagree
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Nothing 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
needs improving
gg;‘f'ghted 399 490 168 370 351 232 657 0 450 362 28 16 33 889
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Table 6.5: Proportion of respondents who trust people in their neighbourhood by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Would you say that...

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street v O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al e ved Total

Castlereagh Hill Areas
Many of the people in
this neighbourhood 43 24 45 19 53 31 40 38
can be trusted
Some can be trusted 36 39 44 55 32 40 40 40
A few can be trusted 20 27 8 19 13 26 17 19
None of the people in
this neighbourhood 1 9 3 7 2 2 4 3
can be trusted
Unweighted Base 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand HaEy Irish Street ey qf e Sion Mills Erinvale Al iyl Total

Castlereagh Hill Areas
Many of the people in
this neighbourhood 49 17 a7 31 41 53 38 42
can be trusted
Some can be trusted 37 44 35 66 42 38 44 43
A few can be trusted 11 34 16 2 15 9 16 14
None of the people in
this neighbourhood 4 5 1 1 1 0 2 2
can be trusted
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 6.6: Proportion of respondents who trust people in their neighbourhood by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of

respondents)

Would you say that...

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 __Mixed g0
Male Female 16t0 29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Many of the people in
this neighbourhood 39 36 28 36 49 38 38 27 38 39 37 33 30 38
can be trusted
Some can be trusted 39 41 48 39 34 41 39 73 41 38 48 32 41 40
A few can be trusted 19 19 20 21 15 19 20 0 18 21 8 29 21 19
None of the people in
this neighbourhood 3 4 4 4 2 2 4 0 2 3 7 6 8 3
can be trusted
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : b Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  >PeC!YY

Many of the people in
this neighbourhood 41 43 30 39 56 47 40 0 46 39 26 52 23 42
can be trusted
Some can be trusted 45 41 50 44 34 41 43 0 38 48 42 26 58 43
A few can be trusted 13 15 19 14 9 11 15 0 15 11 30 22 19 14
None of the people in
this neighbourhood 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 0 1 2 2 0 0 2
can be trusted
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 6.7: Proportion of respondents who believe that people in this neighbourhood share the same values by case study neighbourhood

(percentage of respondents)

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood share the same values?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 -of-the- i
Short Strand O] Irish Street e o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al DEEiEd Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Strongly agree 34 16 19 8 47 18 28 26
Agree 40 38 50 54 40 43 44 44
Disagree 13 15 11 16 8 31 12 17
Strongly disagree 3 1 5 11 1 3 4 4
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't 10 30 16 11 3 5 12 10
know
St 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand IS Irish Street e O.f e Sion Mills Erinvale Al DEETRGE Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Strongly agree 18 12 41 10 45 27 29 28
Agree 65 46 44 65 37 54 49 50
Disagree 9 32 6 19 13 10 15 14
Strongly disagree 0 6 5 0 1 1 2 2
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't 8 4 5 6 4 8 5 6
know
e dL 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
Base
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Table 6.8: Proportion of respondents who believe that people in this neighbourhood share the same values by gender, age, SEG and

religion (percentage of respondents)

To what extent do you agree or disagree that people in this neighbourhood share the same values?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 __Mixed o0
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Strongly agree 27 25 21 25 31 26 26 14 24 28 36 33 20 26
Agree 45 42 43 44 42 46 42 61 45 46 45 35 27 44
Disagree 14 19 17 17 15 16 17 14 18 13 8 19 27 17
iy 4 3 3 5 3 3 4 0 2 4 4 0 9 4
disagree
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't 11 10 16 9 9 10 11 11 10 9 7 13 16 10
know
gg"ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 e Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

Strongly agree 29 28 18 28 38 36 25 0 32 25 26 42 8 28
Agree 49 51 54 50 47 48 51 45 54 56 40 61 50
Disagree 13 15 15 16 10 11 15 0 15 13 11 7 16 14
ey 2 1 2 2 1 1 2 0 3 1 2 0 0 2
disagree
SPONTANEOUS
ONLY: Don't 7 4 12 3 5 4 6 0 5 6 5 11 14 6
know
g;;‘f'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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7. Volunteering

Table 7.1: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering in the past 12 months by case study neighbourhood (percentage of

respondents)

Which of the following groups, clubs or organisations have you been involved with during the last 12 months? That's anything you've taken part in,
supported, or that you've helped in any way, either on your own or with others. Please exclude giving money and anything that was a requirement of

your job.
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Loy Irish Street U qf the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 47 13 21 22 43 27 32 30
Not involved 53 87 79 78 57 73 68 70
s 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lol Irish Street op o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale AL Dl Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 19 31 36 18 42 42 31 34
Not involved 81 69 64 82 58 58 69 66
ggg":'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 7.2: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering in the past 12 months by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage

of respondents)

Which of the following groups, clubs or organisations have you been involved with during the last 12 months? That's anything you've taken part in,
supported, or that you've helped in any way, either on your own or with others. Please exclude giving money and anything that was a requirement of

your job.
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic  >PeCY
Involved 31 30 38 33 19 40 26 30 26 36 48 28 19 30
Not involved 69 70 62 67 81 60 74 70 74 64 52 72 81 70
g;;"ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
Involved 33 35 39 32 32 43 30 0 37 28 48 57 32 34
Not involved 67 65 61 68 68 57 70 0 63 72 52 43 68 66
ggg"ee'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 7.3: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering at least once a month by case study neighbourhood (percentage of

respondents)

Overall, about how often over the last 12 months have you generally done something to help this/these group(s), club(s) or organisation(s)?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
pis et oligs 31 10 13 12 20 22 18 19
month
Less often/never 69 90 87 88 80 78 82 81
Ulisiiglnizr 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
fileskt oligs 11 20 15 9 25 30 18 21
month
Less often/never 89 80 85 91 75 70 82 79
gg;"ee'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 7.4: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering at least once a month by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage

of respondents)

Overall, about how often over the last 12 months have you generally done something to help this/these group(s), club(s) or organisation(s)?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : Mixed 5 per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
Atleast once a 18 19 22 20 13 27 15 19 18 21 22 17 11 19
month
Less often/never 82 81 78 80 87 73 85 81 82 79 78 83 89 81
Unweighted Base 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : Hlpes Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPEC!YY
AL S 20 21 22 20 20 28 18 0 24 15 48 16 18 21
month
Less often/never 80 79 78 80 80 72 82 76 85 52 84 82 79
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 7.5: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering within the neighbourhood in the past 12 months by case study
neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Approximately how much of this time was spent helping group(s), club(s) or organisation(s) that are based in this neighbourhood?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 Short Lower . Top-of-the- . . . All Deprived
Strand Castlereagh Irish Street Hill Sion Mills Erinvale Areas Total
All of the time 23 42 33 40 42 40 36 37
AT T 17 25 12 9 23 23 19 20
(at least */4)
SIS 23 7 3 6 0 3 7 6
(1a-"1)
AI little of the time 15 16 18 3 0 13 " 9
(*/4 or less)
None 18 10 34 43 35 17 30 27
Don't know 4 0 0 0 0 3 1 1
Unweighted Base 58 17 25 29 92 59 221 280
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Short Lower : Top-of-the- : . . All Deprived
Strand Castlereagh Irish Street Hill Sion Mills Erinvale Areas Total
All of the time 75 55 48 48 70 37 62 54
Most of the time
(at least 3/4) 0 27 2 24 2 11 8 9
S UL 0 12 6 7 5 12 6 8
(14 -"1a)
AI little of the time 0 0 0 8 3 4 5 3
(*/4 or less)
None 25 7 40 5 20 36 21 26
Don't know 0 0 4 7 0 0 1 1
Unweighted Base 24 38 45 24 81 90 212 302
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Table 7.6: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering within the neighbourhood in the past 12 months by gender, age, SEG

and religion (percentage of respondents)

Approximately how much of this time was spent helping group(s), club(s) or organisation(s) that are based in this neighbourhood?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 : ped Other-
Male Female 16t029 30to 59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
All of the time 32 42 38 37 35 33 40 63 40 33 39 57 41 37
SO 22 18 14 25 16 23 18 0 22 19 17 0 14 20
(at least “/4)
Some of the time 4 9 13 2 8 4 8 0 4 10 0 0 0 6
(1a-"1a)
A little of the time 12 5 8 10 6 11 7 0 10 6 13 18 16 9
(*/4 or less)
None 28 26 26 26 33 28 26 37 23 29 31 25 30 27
Don't know 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 1
Unweighted Base 133 147 87 142 51 119 159 2 111 137 13 5 14 280
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to 29 30to 59 60 plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

All of the time 52 57 54 53 57 50 56 0 52 59 69 27 49 54
Most of the time 9 9 10 9 7 9 9 0 10 6 10 0o 23 9
(at least “/,)
Sl 8 8 8 9 5 11 6 0 7 9 0 28 7 8
(/4 -"1a)
A litle of the time 3 2 1 5 0 2 3 0 2 3 9 0 0 3
(*/4 or less)
None 27 24 26 23 29 27 25 0 29 22 11 45 21 26
Don't know 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
Unweighted Base 129 173 69 122 111 105 197 0 169 101 11 10 11 302

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 63



Table 7.7: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering with different types of organisation in the past 12 months by case

study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Which of the following different types of groups, clubs and organisations best describe the group(s), club(s) or organisation(s) that you help?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Public sector 15 13 12 17 4 5 10 9
Private sector 7 22 3 6 1 2 5 4
Voluntary sector 43 39 54 3 46 41 41 41
Community
sector 58 16 50 73 67 25 60 52
Faith based 11 14 8 0 9 41 9 16
Ulnistetignl g 58 17 25 29 92 59 221 280
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Al Bepied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Public sector 2 8 7 0 6 13 6 8
Private sector 5 6 9 0 7 9 6 7
Voluntary sector 31 63 4 36 29 31 31 31
G 46 31 67 76 57 25 56 46
sector
Faith based 13 0 13 5 8 29 8 14
S 24 38 45 24 81 90 212 302
Base

Note that columns sum to more than 100 per cent as multiple responses were allowed
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Table 7.8: Percentage of respondents involved in formal volunteering with different types of organisation in the past 12 months by gender,

age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Which of the following different types of groups, clubs and organisations best describe the group(s), club(s) or organisation(s) that you help?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

Catholic P y
Public sector 11 6 12 9 2 11 6 37 7 10 9 0 8 9
Private sector 5 3 4 5 2 4 5 0 5 3 15 0 7 4
Voluntary sector 46 36 39 43 37 40 41 63 37 41 71 48 43 41
Community sector 52 52 61 54 29 53 52 0 38 63 70 34 49 52
Faith based 9 22 10 14 32 18 15 29 8 0 18 8 16
Unweighted Base 133 147 87 142 51 119 159 111 137 13 5 14 280

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 o Mixed e
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total

Catholic  SPeCY
Public sector 8 7 7 10 5 10 7 0 8 5 7 26 10 8
Private sector 10 5 9 9 3 8 6 0 8 6 13 0 7 7
Voluntary sector 29 33 31 39 17 34 29 0 30 33 26 13 48 31
Community sector 50 43 49 44 48 46 46 0 40 55 53 37 46 46
Faith based 12 17 7 12 27 16 13 0 19 8 9 21 0 14
Unweighted Base 129 173 69 122 111 105 197 0 169 101 11 10 11 302

Note that columns sum to more than 100 per cent as multiple responses were allowed
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Table 7.9: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering in the past 12 months by case study neighbourhood (percentage of

respondents)

In the last 12 months have you done any of the following things, unpaid, for someone who was not a relative? This is any unpaid help you, as an
individual, may have given to other people; this is apart from any help given through a group, club or organisation. This could be help for a friend,

neighbour or someone else but not a relative.

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand L-ower Irish Street Uy O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All\Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 45 20 31 26 35 11 32 27
Not involved 55 80 69 74 65 89 68 73
S AE) 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 _of-the- i
Short Strand et Irish Street e O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 11 28 27 9 28 32 22 24
Not involved 89 72 73 91 72 68 78 76
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 7.10: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering in the past 12 months by gender, age, SEG and religion

(percentage of respondents)

In the last 12 months have you done any of the following things, unpaid, for someone who was not a relative? This is any unpaid help you, as an

individual, may have given to other people; this is apart from any help given through a group, club or organisation. This could be help for a friend,
neighbour or someone else but not a relative.

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  >P€¢VY
Involved 23 30 34 30 14 28 26 0 24 32 43 5 14 27
Not involved 77 70 66 70 86 72 74 100 76 68 57 95 86 73
LS 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic ~ >PeCY
Involved 23 25 30 24 21 37 19 0 28 16 44 34 33 24
Not involved 77 75 70 76 79 63 81 0 72 84 56 66 67 76
ggg‘f‘f'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931

Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research | 67



Table 7.11: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering at least once a month by case study neighbourhood (percentage
of respondents)

Over the past 12 months about how often have you done this kind of thing/all the things you have mentioned?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street Lo o_f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
pis et oligs 42 15 24 18 22 8 24 20
month
Less often/never 58 85 76 82 78 92 76 80
Ulisiiglnizr 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
Base
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street jop O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale Alll Benied Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
fileskt oligs 7 22 16 6 17 21 14 16
month
Less often/never 93 78 84 94 83 79 86 84
gg;"ee'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 7.12: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering at least once a month by gender, age, SEG and religion
(percentage of respondents)

Over the past 12 months about how often have you done this kind of thing/all the things you have mentioned?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16t029 30to 59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
sl ense & 16 24 24 24 10 21 20 0 17 25 36 5 12 20
month
Less
84 76 76 76 90 79 80 100 83 75 64 95 88 80
often/never
g;:’ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 297 635 7 432 391 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
Stz elnee & 16 16 17 15 16 22 14 0 19 10 22 22 27 16
month
Less
84 84 83 85 84 78 86 0 81 90 78 78 73 84
often/never
ggg"ee'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 7.13: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering within the neighbourhood in the past 12 months by case study
neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

Approximately how much of this time did you spend doing this kind of thing/ these kind of things for people that live in this neighbourhood?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street v O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
All of the time 17 32 22 49 59 21 39 37
Most of the time 21 45 21 5 26 24 23 23
(at least */4)
Some of the time 36 4 22 18 1 9 16 15
(*a-"14)
3 TS @7 U i 23 10 24 8 4 14 13 13
(*/4 or less)
None 1 9 8 20 4 32 7 9
Don't know 2 0 2 0 6 0 3 3
Unweighted Base 57 24 34 33 77 25 225 250
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lot Irish Street op qf the Sion Mills Erinvale AL Dl Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

All of the time 87 53 75 65 84 45 74 65
Most of the time
(at least 3/4) 0 27 5 17 3 3 9 7
SR UL 0 5 0 18 2 17 3 8
(1a-"1a)
AI little of the time 9 4 4 0 0 7 3 4
(*/4 or less)
None 4 11 15 0 11 27 10 16
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Unweighted Base 13 35 31 12 54 70 145 215
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Table 7.14: Percentage of respondents involved in informal volunteering within the neighbourhood in the past 12 months by gender, age,
SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

Approximately how much of this time did you spend doing this kind of thing/ these kind of things for people that live in this neighbourhood?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . e Other-
Male Female 16t029 30to 59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity
All of the time 39 35 31 41 31 33 39 0 34 38 70 0 12 37
SO 28 20 24 22 28 24 23 0 26 21 0 0 48 23
(at least “/4)
f—i?ms‘i ‘)’f the time 10 18 16 16 10 18 14 0 11 18 7 0o 22 15
4 = 14
A little of the time 14 13 21 10 8 10 14 0 12 13 13 100 8 13
(*/4 or less)
None 6 12 7 10 12 16 6 0 14 6 0 0 10 9
Don't know 3 2 1 1 11 0 4 0 2 3 9 0 0 3
Unweighted Base 98 152 79 132 39 85 165 0 100 127 12 1 10 250
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 : Mixed Other-
Male Female 16t029 30to59 60plus ABCl1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

All of the time 65 65 64 62 70 56 71 0 65 74 50 11 62 65
Most of the time 6 8 7 7 7 7 8 0 7 5 17 0 6 7
(at least “/,)
Sl 9 7 7 9 9 11 6 0 8 4 0 47 17 8
(/4 -"1a)
A litle of the time 4 4 2 7 1 5 3 0 4 4 10 0 0 4
(*/4 or less)
None 16 16 19 16 12 22 12 0 16 12 23 31 15 16
Don't know 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0
Unweighted Base 89 126 53 90 72 85 130 0 130 57 10 7 11 215
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Table 7.15: Percentage of respondents involved in formal or informal volunteering in the past 12 months by case study neighbourhood
(percentage of respondents)

Which of the following groups, clubs or organisations have you been involved with during the last 12 months? And in the last 12 months have you
done any of the following things, unpaid, for someone who was not a relative? [combined]

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 1 _of-the- i
Short Strand L-ower Irish Street Uy O.f the Sion Mills Erinvale All\Deprived Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 60 24 40 41 56 32 46 43
Not involved 40 76 60 59 44 68 54 57
g”""e'ghted 129 124 123 127 220 216 723 939
ase
East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lo Irish Street op qf the Sion Mills Erinvale AL Dl Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas
Involved 24 39 51 21 49 49 39 41
Not involved 76 61 49 79 51 51 61 59
gg"ee'ghted 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931
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Table 7.16: Percentage of respondents involved in formal or informal volunteering in the past 12 months by gender, age, SEG and religion
(percentage of respondents)

Which of the following groups, clubs or organisations have you been involved with during the last 12 months? And in the last 12 months have you

done any of the following things, unpaid, for someone who was not a relative? [combined]

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 1 . Mixed — &per
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPeC!YY
Involved 40 45 52 48 26 50 39 30 38 49 70 28 30 43
Not involved 60 55 48 52 74 50 61 70 62 51 30 72 70 57
ggl"ee'ghted 437 502 236 429 274 207 635 7 432 301 27 16 73 939
Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 Hpres Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic P y
Involved 39 43 48 39 39 54 36 0 47 33 57 60 43 41
Not involved 61 57 52 61 61 46 64 0 53 67 43 40 57 59
gg"ee'ghted 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931
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Table 7.17: Percentage of respondents receiving unpaid help in the past month by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

In the past month have you received any unpaid help in any of the ways shown on the card? Please do not count help from people who live with you.
In the past month did anyone help you...

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Short Lower . Top-of-the- . . . All Deprived
Strand Castlereagh Irish Street Hill Sion Mills Erinvale Areas Total
Domestic work, home
maintenance or 10 17 5 2 5 9 8 8
gardening
Prov_|d|ng transport or 10 7 5 1 4 6 5 5
running errands
Helping \(w_th child care 5 8 > > 3 1 4 3
or babysitting
Teaching, coaching or
giving you practical 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 1
advice
Giving emotional 12 10 > 2 5 3 6 5
support
L_endmg money/giving 7 0 0 > 3 1 2 2
financial support
Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
In at least one of these 21 20 8 5 13 12 13 13
ways
Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 7.18: Percentage of respondents receiving unpaid help in the past month by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of

respondents)

In the past month have you received any unpaid help in any of the ways shown on the card? Please do not count help from people who live with you.

In the past month did anyone help you...

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 __ Mixed 0
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE  Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  >Pe¢Y
Domestic work, home
maintenance or 6 9 4 7 13 7 8 0 10 5 4 9 13 8
gardening
Provydmg transport or 4 7 > 3 11 5 5 0 6 5 4 4 0 5
running errands
Helping with child care 2 5 5 4 1 2 4 0 3 3 8 8 5 3
or babysitting
Teaching, coaching or
giving you practical 2 1 3 2 0 3 1 0 1 1 4 9 4 1
advice
il @irsiet: 3 7 6 5 6 4 6 0 4 7 4 13 2 5
support
I_.endlng money/giving 5 > 5 1 0 2 2 0 0 4 4 4 0 2
financial support
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
\'Ica"’;,ts'eaSt i @ e 10 16 11 12 17 11 14 0 12 13 11 21 21 13
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 7.19: Percentage of respondents receiving unpaid help from particular groups of people by case study neighbourhood (percentage
of respondents)

Who helped in these ways?

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 -of-the- i
Short Strand Lower Irish Street e O.f iz Sion Mills Erinvale Al DEprves) Total
Castlereagh Hill Areas

Helped by relative 76 85 66 35 50 54 66 63
Helped by friend 41 66 8 35 34 27 41 38
Helped by work 4 o4 0 0 0 4 " 6
colleague
Helped by neighbour 14 52 24 6 21 8 26 22
Helped by 5 0 18 38 4 3 7 6
organisation / group
telpeifloy Eneey 20 17 0 14 17 23 16 18
person
Unweighted Base 28 28 11 7 28 31 102 133

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 7.20: Percentage of respondents receiving unpaid help from particular groups of people by gender, age, SEG and religion
(percentage of respondents)

Who helped in these ways?

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . el Other-
Male Female 16to29 30to59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
Catholic pecity

Helped by relative 61 65 71 56 68 55 66 0 71 59 100 44 32 63
Helped by friend 35 40 34 42 35 33 40 0 36 41 33 40 35 38
GRS 5 7 10 10 0 2 8 0 12 2 0 0 0 6
colleague
Helped by neighbour 18 25 11 25 26 18 24 0 28 15 0 43 27 22
- el b 3 7 3 10 2 0 8 0 3 7 0 26 10 6
organisation / group
Helped by another 18 17 37 17 7 23 16 0 12 25 0 0 31 18
person
Unweighted Base 47 86 24 49 60 33 100 0 65 53 3 4 8 133

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 7.21: Importance of voluntary and community groups by case study neighbourhood (percentage of respondents)

How important do you think voluntary and community groups, clubs and organisations are for people in this neighbourhood? By this we mean any
local associations, groups and clubs active in this neighbourhood, often led by volunteers, that provide things like activities, support, help, advice and
guidance for the benefit of local people.

East Belfast Derry/Londonderry
Wave 2 Short Lower . Top-of-the- : : : All Deprived
Strand Castlereagh Irish Street Hill Sion Mills Erinvale Areas Total

Very important 59 34 69 73 79 53 66 62
Quite important 20 45 26 22 16 23 24 24
Quite unimportant 2 14 1 2 2 6 4 5
Very unimportant 1 4 0 1 0 7 1 2
SPONTANEOUS 18 3 3 1 3 11 5 2
ONLY: Don't know

Unweighted Base 127 126 124 125 214 215 716 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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Table 7.22: Importance of voluntary and community groups by gender, age, SEG and religion (percentage of respondents)

How important do you think voluntary and community groups, clubs and organisations are for people in this neighbourhood? By this we mean any
local associations, groups and clubs active in this neighbourhood, often led by volunteers, that provide things like activities, support, help, advice and
guidance for the benefit of local people.

Gender Age SEG Religion
Wave 2 . Mixed  qiper.
Male Female 16to29 30to 59 60plus ABC1 C2DE Refusal Protestant Catholic Protestant/ specif None Total
catholic  SPe¢YY
Very important 57 67 59 65 61 68 60 0 55 70 82 66 45 62
Quite important 27 21 26 22 26 19 26 0 29 18 11 34 36 24
Quite unimportant 5 4 4 5 4 4 5 0 7 3 0 0 4 5
Very unimportant 3 1 4 2 2 3 2 0 4 1 0 0 3 2
SPONTANEOUS 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 0 5 8 7 0 12 7
ONLY: Don't know
Unweighted Base 422 509 189 379 363 246 685 0 461 384 29 18 39 931

Note: question asked in Wave 2 only
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